

Present: **Shri Subhankar Sen**
Sessions Judge, Nadia.

Criminal Misc. Case No.56 of 2026

Order No.02
17.01.2026

The application for bail **U/s 483 of the BNSS** filed on behalf of petitioner, namely, **Lalu Bala** who is in custody in connection with **Kaliganj PS Case No.810/2025** dated **07.10.2025** is taken up for hearing along with LCR and CD.

Learned Public Prosecutor submits that there is allegation of gang rape, as a result of which, the victim became pregnant and without ascertaining the paternity of the said child in her womb, the investigating officer has filed the charge sheet.

In view of such facts, the concerned **Investigating Officer is directed to appear before the Court, personally with CD** on **19.01.2026 by 10:00 A.M.** positively, to clarify as to what prompted him to file the charge sheet without ascertainment of the child's paternity, **in default, necessary order will be passed, in accordance with law.**

Let the case be fixed on 19.01.2026 for personal appearance of the Investigating Officer with CD and hearing of the application.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the concerned IO at once for compliance.

Return the CD with direction to produce the same on the next date, fixed.

LCR be **retained.**

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- Subhankar Sen

Sessions Judge, Nadia
17.01.2026

Sd/- Subhankar Sen

Sessions Judge, Nadia
17.01.2026