

Present: **Shri Subhankar Sen**
Sessions Judge, Nadia.

Criminal Misc. Case No.56 of 2026

Order No.03
19.01.2026

The application for bail **U/s 483 of the BNSS** filed on behalf of petitioner, namely, **Lalu Bala** who is in custody in connection with **Kaliganj PS Case No.810/2025** dated **07.10.2025** is taken up for hearing along with LCR and CD.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Pursuant to the order of this Court, the investigating officer is present in person and submits that although charge sheet has been filed against the accused/petitioner and other accused persons alleging gang rape, but the fact remains that the victim was pregnant at the time of the investigation and he could not submit any prayer before the Medical Officer for the DNA test of the said child.

He further submits that now the child has taken birth about 15/20 days ago and he also submits that he has submitted a prayer at the time of filing of the charge sheet that after the birth of the child, the medico-logical examination test report will be filed before the Court in the form of supplementary charge sheet, after subjecting the new born child to DNA test.

Accordingly, the investigating officer has prayed for submitting the said prayer before the Medical Officer during the course of this day.

The concerned Medical Officer is requested to expedite the matter so that by the next date of hearing of this bail application, the said DNA test report is received by the Court. He is also requested to hand over the said test report to the investigating officer of this case without any further delay.

Let a copy of this Order be supplied to the concerned Medical Officer, at once, for information and compliance, through the investigating officer,

Let the case be fixed on 28.01.2026 for submission of DNA test report with CD and hearing of the application.

Return the CD with direction to produce the same on the next date, fixed.

LCR be **retained**.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- Subhankar Sen

Sessions Judge, Nadia
19.01.2026

Sd/- Subhankar Sen

Sessions Judge, Nadia
19.01.2026